

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 16**

**MASTEC SERVICES COMPANY, INC.**

**Respondent,**

**and**

**NOBLE HOBBS, an Individual,**

**Charging Party.**

**Case No. 16-CA-086102**

---

**RESPONDENT MASTEC SERVICES COMPANY, INC.'S  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW  
JUDGE'S DECISION AND ORDER**

---

Respectfully submitted,

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

By: /s/ Stefan Marculewicz  
Stefan J. Marculewicz  
Steven E. Kaplan  
1150 17<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202.842.3400 (telephone)  
202.842.0011 (facsimile)  
smarculewicz@littler.com  
skaplan@littler.com

Date: June 28, 2013

*Counsel for Mastec Services Company, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | PAGE |
|--|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....  | 1    |
| II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 5    |
| III. ARGUMENT .....  | 7    |
| A. The Board Does Not Currently Have a Quorum to Act.....  | 7    |
| B. The ALJ Erred In Finding That The Settlement Agreement Fails To Satisfy The Independent Stave Standard .....  | 9    |
| C. The ALJ Erred By Determining That The Dispute Resolution Policy On Its Face Violated The Act .....  | 11   |
| 1. The ALJ Erred In Finding That The “Opt-Out” Provision Violates The Act.....   | 11   |
| 2. The ALJ Erred In Determining That Dispute Resolution Policy Was Unlawful On Its Face Because Employees Who Opt Out Cannot Cooperate and Engage in Class Actions With Them .....   | 13   |
| 3. The ALJ Erred In Determining That Dispute Resolution Policy Was Unlawful On Its Face Because “Some” Employees “Might” Be Reluctant To Opt Out For Fear of Retaliation – Despite MasTec’s Clear Assurances To The Contrary ..... | 15   |
| D. The D.R. Horton Decision Is Invalid Because The NLRB Did Not Have A Quorum When The Decision Was Issued .....   | 16   |
| E. D.R. Horton Is Not Applicable To The Instant Case Because, As The ALJ Held, “D.R. Horton Is Clearly Distinguishable.” .....   | 18   |
| 1. D.R. Horton Is Limited To Class Action Waivers In Arbitration Policies Imposed As A Mandatory Condition Of Employment .....   | 19   |
| 2. MasTec’s Arbitration Agreement Is Voluntary, And Not A Mandatory Condition Of Employment .....  | 21   |
| 3. MasTec’s Arbitration Agreement Leaves Open An Avenue For Class Litigation And, Therefore, It Falls Outside Of D.R. Horton’s Purview And Does Not Violate The NLRA .....   | 22   |

|     |  |    |
|-----|--|----|
| 4.  | MasTec’s Policy Does Not Violate The NLRA Because An Employee May Voluntarily Exercise A Section 7 Right To “Refrain” From Concerted Activity.....   | 24 |
| 5.  | Finding That MasTec’s Voluntary Opt-Out Dispute Resolution Policy Does Not Violate The NLRA Strikes The Appropriate Balance Between The Important Policies Reflected In The NLRA And The FAA ..... | 29 |
| 6.  | Post-D.R. Horton Supreme Court Authority Further Confirms That The Agreement Is Enforceable Under The FAA .....  | 32 |
| 7.  | Voluntary Waivers Of Class Actions Must Be Upheld To Avoid Conflict With The Rules Enabling Act.....   | 36 |
| 8.  | Arbitration Is A Mutually-Beneficial Means Of Dispute Resolution That Employees Should Be Free To Choose As Their Exclusive Means Of Resolving Workplace Disputes .....                            | 37 |
| 9.  | MasTec Did Not Violate Section 8(a)(1) Of The Act By “Interfer[ing] With, Restrain[ing] or Coerc[ing]” Employees In The Exercise of Section 7 Rights.....  | 39 |
| F.  | D.R. Horton Was Wrongly Decided.....   | 40 |
| 1.  | Horton Is Inconsistent With The FAA And Contrary To Binding Supreme Court Precedent .....  | 40 |
| G.  | The Remedy Issued By The ALJ Is Impermissible .....  | 42 |
| 1.  | The Retroactive Remedies Sought Exceed the Board’s Authority.....  | 43 |
| 2.  | A Retroactive Remedy In This Case Is Inappropriate .....   | 44 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION.....  | 47 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>24-Hour Fitness, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 NLRB LEXIS 761 (ALJ William Schmidt, Nov. 6, 2012).....         | 10             |
| <i>Ace Hardware Corp.</i> ,<br>271 NLRB 1174 (1984) .....  | 29             |
| <i>Ambrose v. Comcast Corp.</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31767 (E.D. Tenn. 2010) .....               | 27             |
| <i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 591 (1997).....                                  | 23, 36, 37     |
| <i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> ,<br>No. 12-133 (June 20, 2013) .....         | 4, 32, 34, 41  |
| <i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41667 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....          | 12, 27         |
| <i>Barton Brands, Ltd.</i> ,<br>Case No. 9-CA-24511 (General Counsel Memorandum, Oct. 21, 1987).....   | 25, 32         |
| <i>BE&amp;K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>23 F.3d 1459 (8th Cir. 1994) .....                            | 24             |
| <i>Black v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99428 (W.D. Pa. 2011) .....       | 12             |
| <i>Bloomindale’s, Inc.</i> , Case No. 31-CA-071281 at pp. 7-11 (June 25, 2013).....                    | 2, 3           |
| <i>Brown v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104642 (N.D. Ill. 2010) ..... | 27             |
| <i>Brown v. Trueblue, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52811 (M.D. Penn. April 16, 2012).....       | 22             |
| <i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....                        | 46             |
| <i>Cicle v. Chase Bank USA</i> ,<br>583 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2009) .....                                 | 27             |
| <i>Clerk v. ACE Cash Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7978 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....           | 12             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Collyer Insulated Wire</i> ,<br>192 NLRB 837 (1971) .....   | 38         |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> ,<br>132 S.Ct. 665 (2012).....   | passim     |
| <i>Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. at 1745.....   | passim     |
| <i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters Local Union No. 100</i> ,<br>421 U.S. 616 (1975).....              | 30         |
| <i>D.R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (January 3, 2012).....   | passim     |
| <i>Dana Corp.</i> ,<br>351 NLRB 434 (2007), overruled on other grounds.....  | 44, 45     |
| <i>Davis v. O’Melveny &amp; Meyers</i> ,<br>485 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2007) .....  | 12, 26     |
| <i>Day v. Persels &amp; Assocs.</i> ,<br>LLC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49231 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....                          | 27         |
| <i>De Oliveira v. Citicorp North America, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69573 (M.D. Fla. May 18, 2012).....        | 42         |
| <i>Delock v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107117 (E.D. Ark. August 1, 2012)..... | 42         |
| <i>Deposit Guaranty Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 326 (1980).....  | 5, 36      |
| <i>Fluke v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> ,<br>2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43231 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2009).....                             | 12, 27     |
| <i>Giles v. GE Money Bank</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111018 (D. Nev. 2011).....                                      | 27         |
| <i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 20 (1991).....  | 33, 34, 41 |
| <i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010).....                                      | 36         |
| <i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914).....  | 43         |
| <i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2012) .....   | 36         |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Guadagno v. E*Trade Bank</i> ,<br>592 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....   | 27        |
| <i>Harco Trucking, LLC</i> ,<br>344 NLRB 478 (2005) .....  | 35        |
| <i>Hicks v. Macy's Dep't Stores Inc.</i> ,<br>2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68268 (N.D. Cal. 2006) .....   | 12, 27    |
| <i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>535 U.S. 137 (2002).....   | 30        |
| <i>Honig v. Comcast of Georgia I, LLC</i> ,<br>537 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....   | 27        |
| <i>Hopkins v. World Acceptance Corp.</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79770 (N.D. Ga. 2011) .....  | 12, 26    |
| <i>Independent Stave</i> ,<br>287 NLRB 740 (1987) .....  | 1, 9      |
| <i>Int'l Association Of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental, Reinforced Ironworkers And<br/>Riggers, Local Union<br/>No. 27, Case No. 27-CB-3015, 1993 NLRB LEXIS 774 (1993).....</i> | 10        |
| <i>Iron Workers, Local 3 v. NLRB</i> ,<br>843 F.2d 770 (3rd Cir. 1988) .....   | 44        |
| <i>Ishikawa</i> ,<br>337 NLRB at 175-76.....   | 13        |
| <i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> ,<br>337 NLRB 175-176 (2001).....   | 3, 12, 13 |
| <i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles LLC</i> ,<br>206 Cal. App. 4th 949 (2012) .....  | 42        |
| <i>J.I. Case v. NLRB</i> ,<br>321 U.S. 332 (1944).....   | 44        |
| <i>Jasso v. Money Mart Express, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52538 (N.D. Cal. April 13, 2012).....  | 42, 44    |
| <i>John Deklewa &amp; Sons</i> ,<br>282 NLRB 1375 (1987), enfd. ....   | 44, 46    |
| <i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 72 (1982).....  | 44        |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Lamons Gasket Co.</i> ,<br>357 NLRB No. 72 (2011) .....  | 44     |
| <i>LaVoice v. UBS Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5277 (S.D. N.Y. Jan. 13, 2012).....                          | 42     |
| <i>Le Madri Restaurant</i> ,<br>331 NLRB 269 (2000) .....   | 35     |
| <i>Lee v. National Labor Relations Board</i> ,<br>393 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 2005) .....  | 24, 32 |
| <i>Legair v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>213 Fed. Appx. 436 (6th Cir. 2007).....   | 12, 26 |
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Village</i> ,<br>343 NLRB 646 (2004) (dissenting in part) .....  | 14     |
| <i>Marley v. Macy’s South</i> ,<br>2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43891 (S.D. Ga. 2007).....   | 12     |
| <i>Meyer v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108249 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....                                      | 27     |
| <i>Miami Systems Corp.</i> ,<br>320 NLRB 71 (1995), <i>enf’d in relevant part sub nom.</i> , 111 F.3d 1284 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 4      |
| <i>Miami Systems Corp.</i> ,<br>320 NLRB at n. 4 .....  | 16     |
| <i>Michalski v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>177 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 1999) .....   | 11, 21 |
| <i>Mojave Elec. Coop.</i> ,<br>327 NLRB 13 (1998) .....   | 35     |
| <i>Montgomery</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS at *12-13.....  | 27     |
| <i>Morvant v. P.F. Chang’s China Bistro, Inc.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63985 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2012).....                 | 42     |
| <i>Mosley v. General Motors Corp.</i> ,<br>497 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1974) .....  | 24     |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> ,<br>339 U.S. 306 (1950).....  | 43     |
| <i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>309 U.S. 350 (1940).....  | 44     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Nelson v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> ,<br>207 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (2012) .....             | 42         |
| <i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> ,<br>130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010) .....                                      | 8, 17      |
| <i>NLRB v. City Disposal</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 822 (1984) .....   | 35         |
| <i>O'Quinn v. Comcast Corp.</i> ,<br>2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125879 (N.D. Ill. 2010) .....                | 27         |
| <i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....   | 36, 37     |
| <i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> ,<br>702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. Jan. 3, 2013) .....                      | 4, 36      |
| <i>Palmer v. Convergys Corp.</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16200 (M.D. Ga. February 9, 2012) .....     | 42         |
| <i>Passmore v. Discover Bank</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123918 (N.D. Ohio 2011) .....               | 12, 26     |
| <i>Perkins Machine Co.</i> ,<br>141 NLRB 697 (1963) .....   | 28, 29, 39 |
| <i>Quilloin v. Tenet HealthSystem Phila., Inc.</i> ,<br>673 F.3d 221 (3rd Cir. 2012) .....              | 36         |
| <i>Sanders v. Comcast Cable Holdings, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2632 (M.D. Fla. 2008) ..... | 27         |
| <i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates v. Allstate Ins.</i> ,<br>130 S.Ct. 1431 (2010) .....              | 37, 39     |
| <i>Smurfit-Stone Container Corp.</i> ,<br>344 NLRB 658 (2005) .....                                     | 38         |
| <i>Snyder v. Harris</i> ,<br>394 US 332 (1969) .....  | 23         |
| <i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31, 47 (1942) .....   | 29         |
| <i>Spandsco Oil &amp; Royalty Co.</i> ,<br>42 NLRB 942 (1942) .....                                     | 35         |
| <i>Spears v. Waffle House</i> ,<br>2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90902 (D. Kan. July 2, 2012) .....             | 42         |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Spielberg Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>112 NLRB 1080 (1955) .....   | 38     |
| <i>Sprint Communs. Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs.</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 269 (2008).....                         | 23     |
| <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> ,<br>467 U.S. 883 (1984).....   | 30     |
| <i>Teah v. Macy's Inc.</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149274 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....                     | 12, 26 |
| <i>Tory v. First Premier Bank</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110126 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....            | 27     |
| <i>Trinity Trucking &amp; Materials Corp.</i> ,<br>221 NLRB 364 (1975) .....                          | 35     |
| <i>Truly Nolen of America v. Superior Court</i> , 2012 Cal. App. LEXIS 871 (August 9, 2012).....      | 42     |
| <i>United Parcel Service</i> ,<br>252 NLRB 1015 (1980) .....  | 35     |
| <i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960)..... | 38     |
| <i>United Technologies Corp.</i> ,<br>268 NLRB 557 (1984) .....                                       | 38     |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> ,<br>131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....                                 | 37     |
| <i>Webster v. Perales</i> ,<br>2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7503 (N.D. Tex. 2008).....                       | 20, 21 |
| <i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007) .....                    | 46     |
| <i>Zarandi v. Alliance Data Systems Corp.</i> ,<br>2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54602 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....  | 26     |
| <b>STATUTES</b>   |        |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....   | 36     |
| 29 U.S.C. § 151.....  | 25     |
| 29 U.S.C. § 157.....  | 24, 32 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(1).....   | 28     |

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| 29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c).....                             | 1        |
| Federal Arbitration Act (“FAA”), 9 U.S.C. §§ 1-16..... | 4        |
| Section 7 of the NLRA .....                            | 28       |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>                               |          |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....               | passim   |
| Labor Arbitration, 76 IND. L. J. 83 (2001) .....       | 38       |
| Rule 20 .....  | 23       |
| Rule 23, Section 216(b) .....                          | 37       |
| Rule 40 of the Rules of Civil Procedure .....          | 23       |
| Tex. R. Civ. P. 40.....                                | 23       |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XX, § 2.....                        | 17       |
| U.S. CONST. art. I., § 5, cl. 2.....                   | 18       |
| U.S. Constitution, Art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....            | 7        |
| U.S. Constitution, Art. II, § 2, cl. 3.....            | 7, 8, 17 |
